
SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW
BUDGET AND POLICY DECISIONS

Wednesday 21 June 2017
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Bowie, Darcy, Fletcher, James, Lowry and Storer.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E Democratic Support Officer
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 12/06/17

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Select Committee Review

Agenda

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to appoint a Chair and Vice Chair.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Select Committee Review: Budget and Policy Decisions:  

5a.  Select Committee Review Plan (Pages 1 - 2)

5b. 2016/17 Finance Outturn (Pages 3 - 24)

5c.  Recommendations



V2 01/08/16 OFFICIAL

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW PLAN
Overview and Scrutiny

SELECT COMMITTEE TOPIC

BUDGET AND POLICY DECISIONS

Raised by  - Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date - 27 July 2016

Purpose of Review

The impact of funding reductions will profoundly affect the way local services are delivered over the medium 
to long term and it is important that scrutiny focuses on longer term outcomes not just short term savings. 

This Select Committee will consider whether the Cabinet has an effective plan for setting the budget for the 
next financial year and any steps that councils are taking to respond to the financial situation over the next 
eighteen months using this as an opportunity to test assumptions, examine risks and challenge priorities.

Select Committee Membership

Councillors Aspinall, Bowie, Mahony, Ball, Bridgeman, Fletcher, Penberthy 

Process

Methodology/Approach Single Select Committee Session to be held in the Council House with 
invited witnesses, presentation from officers and relevant paperwork. 

Sources of Information/Evidence Plymouth City Council 

Consultation Exercises Initial feedback from summer consultation exercise. 

Witness/Expert Participation To be identified, will include portfolio holder and officers. 

Site Visits None identified.

Resource Requirements Will be met through existing scrutiny resources. 

Post Review

Reporting Process The Select Committee will make direct recommendations to scrutiny. 

Anticipated Completion Date Thursday 6 October

Draft Report Deadline Friday 7 October

Meeting Frequency Single Session meetings 

Dates of Meetings March 2017, June 2017 and September 2017

Further Information N/A





1 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

  

Subject: Financial Outturn 2016/17 - including Capital Programme (Subject 

to External Audit) 

  

Committee:    Cabinet 

 
Date:    30 May 2017 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

 

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, Interim Joint Strategic Director for 

Transformation and Change 

 

Authors: Paul Looby, Head of Financial Planning and Reporting 

 Hannah West, Business Partner (Finance) 

Contact details:   Tel:  01752 307271 

    Email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk 

    Tel:  01752 305171 

    Email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Ref: 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Part: I 

 

Purpose of the Report: 

 

This report is the final monitoring, or outturn, report for 2016/17 and details the financial position of 

the Council as at the end of March 2017. 

 

The Council’s gross revenue budget for 2016/17 was £531.615m which after allowing for income and 

grant was £186.702m. The financial outturn position before any adjustments is an overspend of 

£1.272m.  Assuming the transfers to and from reserves and making use of capital receipts as proposed 

in the report are approved, a breakeven position will be declared i.e. an outturn of £186.702m. 

 

As is normal practice, this report proposes a number of adjustments to the financial accounts following 

the financial review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at the end of the year. Decisions 

made as part of this report will feed into the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts which is subject 
to external audit.  The external audit is expected to commence in June 2017 with the final accounts 

approved and signed off by our external auditors in September 2017.  

 

As at 31 March 2017 the Working Balance stands at £9.701m and the final Capital outturn position is 

£90.423m.  The Working Balance represents 5.2% of the net revenue budget which remains above the 

5% recommended minimum as set out in the budget approved by Council. 

 

 

 

mailto:paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk


2 

 

Council approved the use of £0.150m from the Working Balance to support the 2017/18 budget.  As 

there is scope to release a further £0.350m from the Working Balance it is recommended this amount 

is transferred to the Redundancy Reserve.  After this transfer the Working Balance will be 5% of the 

net revenue budget for 2017/18. 

 

 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016/17-2018/19 

 

This outturn report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan and sets out how the Council has allocated its limited resources to key priorities 

to maximise the benefits to the residents of Plymouth.  

 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Strategy and Resource Implications 

 

The overall outturn position is break even against our gross budget of £531.615m which is 

testament to the robust financial management and discipline across all areas of the Council.  

 

Given the size of the financial challenge faced for 2017/18, with a total savings target of 

£18.231m, balancing the budget is a major achievement for the Council.  This continues to put 

the Council in a strong position going into the even more financially challenging 2017/18. 

 

A range of financing options are available in order to balance the budget and without working 

balances are maintained at 5% of the net revenue budget.  By using a nominal sum of £0.267m of 

capital receipts the Council has protected its General Fund Balance and therefore declared a 

balanced budget position at year end. 

 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) will now be updated to take account of the outturn 

position as detailed in this report. 

 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 

Risk Management 

 

In considering the budget variations for the year, Directors will identify any potential risks to 

delivering the budget in future years and risk assess the delivery of approved budget savings in 

2017/18. These will be monitored as part of the corporate reporting process. 

 

All actions taken as part of the Corporate Adjustments have been considered for their impact 

on: council priorities, 
[...]
roved budget. 
 

2.2 The financial outturn position before any adjustments is an overspend of £1.272m which is a 

0.68% variance.  The outturn position needs to be considered in the context of a challenging 

financial climate and the continuation of the Government’s austerity programme with respect 

to public finances.  In 2016/17 the Council has managed a £23.871m savings programme in 

addition to increasing service demands and customer expectations.  In addition increased 

pension costs have arisen due to reducing workforce numbers and pressures have been 

experienced within housing benefit subsidy and recovery of overpayments.  

 

Table 1 End of Year Revenue Outturn by Directorate   

 

2.3 The following proposals have been recommended to reach a breakeven position for the 

Council.  

 

- use of capital receipts - £0.267m - to reduce the MRP budget. 

- release of Stock Transfer Reserve - £1.005m. 

 

2.4 Further details for other adjustments and reserve movements are set out in section 5 of the 

report. 

 

2.5 Across the Council, management actions to reduce the overspend being reported over the last 

months of the financial year included a review of all discretionary spend and delayed 

expenditure wherever possible. 

 

2.6 Given the closedown timetable, both PCC and N.E.W. Devon CCG have agreed to formalise 
the financial position as shown in Table 2 for the Plymouth Integrated Fund as at February 2017. 

 

2.7 We have therefore closed the books with the risk share for 2016/17 being a transfer to PCC of 

£0.088m.   

 

Directorate 
2016/17 

Gross 
Expenditure 

2016/17 

Gross 

Income 

2016/17 

Council 

Approved 

Net 

Budget 

2016/17 

Budget 
Virements 

2016/17 

Latest  

Budget 

2016/17 

Outturn 

Year End 

Over / 

(Under) 

Spend 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Executive Office 4.419 (0.409) 4.010 (0.075) 3.935 3.914 (0.021) 

Corporate Items 11.012 (10.094) 0.918 (1.154) (0.236) 0.929 1.165 

Transformat
[...]
uth.  

 

3.16 Our integrated budget for 2016/17 was £495.392m and we have closed the books with the risk 

share for 2016/17 being a transfer to PCC of £0.088m.  This reflects a combined over spend of 

£1.044m or 0.21% against the integrated budget.   

 

3.17 The detail of this final outturn position for People includes: 

 



9 

 

 Children Young People and Families (CYP&F) Service is reporting a budget outturn overspend 

position of £0.208m.  There have been a number of factors that have contributed to this final 

position. 

 

 The number of children placed with independent fostering agencies stands at 100 against a 

target budget of 70 placements.  Residential placements stands at 28 against a target of 20 

budgeted placements with a number of these placements being high cost due to the complex 

nature of these children’s needs.  

 

 The 2017/18 budget allocation acknowledges the continued increase in numbers of children in 

care is in line with national and regional trends. 

 

 Additional costs have been offset wherever possible.  As part of the transformation project for 

2016/17, CYP&F was tasked to make savings of over £2.100m (in order to contribute to the 

£9.214m Directorate target).  £1.000m has been saved through enhanced voluntary release 

scheme (EVRS) and the Transformation of Services together with a further £0.800m through 

review and commissioning of placements. In addition, there have been further one-off savings 

due to vacancy savings and management interventions such as review of high cost care packages 

plus challenge and review sessions with budget holders and finance review. 

 

3.18 Adult Social Care ended the year with a favourable variance against budget of £0.007m with a 

total expenditure of £75.785m against the budget of £75.805m. 

 

 Management action to contain spend included measures around sign off of spend by Senior 

Management before approving care packages, reviewing contracts and a further re
[...]
 

the risk and volatility to local authorities.  Having undertaken a review it is considered 

prudent to release this reserve (to fund the Housing Benefit bad Debt Provision) as a 

result of the Government’s proposals and the NNDR Collection Fund has been 

assessed as being sufficient to meet any future obligations. 

 

d. Stock Transfer Reserve £1.005m 

 

5.6 Following the Housing Stock Transfer in 2009, a reserve was created to provide for any 

residual liabilities which may arise from the transfer.  Only one payment was made from 

the reserve during 2009/10.  Following a review no further liabilities are expected to 

arise from the transfer.  The release of the Stock Transfer Reserve will be used to 

support the council achieving a balanced outturn position. 



13 

 

 

e. Release of Capital Receipts 

 

5.7 As set out in paragraph 3.6, local authorities have an option that part or all of the MRP 

payment could be funded from capital receipts.  Capital receipts to the value of £0.267m 

have been applied to ensure a balanced budget position is achieved in 2016/17. 

 

5.8 Full details of the Council’s Reserves and Provisions will be set out within the Statement 

of Accounts for 2016/17.  

 

Working Balance 

 

5.9 The Working Balance as at 31 March 2017 is £9.701m.  This represents 5.2% of the net 

revenue budget which remains above the 5% recommended minimum approved within 

the MTFS.   Council approved the release of £0.150m from the Working Balance to 

support the 2017/18 budget as part of the MTFS.  A further £0.350m could be released 

which would reduce the balance to £9.200m.  This will equate to 5% of the 2017/18 net 

revenue budget.  

 

 Table 3 Working Balance 

 

Schools Balances 

 

5.10 At the end of the year there was a total of £4.383m unspent monies against schools’ 

delegated budgets and other reserves. The main reasons why schools hold balances are: 

 
 Anticipation of future budget pressures usually arising from 

Minutes of the meeting


Select Committee Review Wednesday 21 June 2017

Select Committee Review

Wednesday 21 June 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall and Lowry.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ball, Fletcher and Storer. 

Also in attendance: Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change (Finance)), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Paul Looby (Head 
of Financial Planning) and Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.21 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

8. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair  

Councillor Bowie was appointed as Chair and Councillor James was appointed as 
Vice Chair for this meeting.

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

10. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

11. 2016/17 Finance Outturn  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Hardingham (Interim 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change (Finance)) and Paul Looby (Head 
of Financial Planning) presented the Financial Outturn 2016/17 including Capital 
Programme which highlighted the following -

(a) the report was the final monitoring (outturn) report for 2016/17 
which provided details of the Council’s financial position as at the 
end of March 2017;

(b) the Council’s gross revenue budget for 2016/17 was £531.615m 
which after allowing for income and grant was £186.702m; 



Select Committee Review Wednesday 21 June 2017

the financial outturn position before any adjustments was an 
overspend of £1.272m; assuming the transfers to and from reserves 
and making use of capital receipts as proposed in the report were 
approved;

(c) as at 31 March 2017, the work balance stood at £9.701m and the 
final capital outturn position was £90.423m; the working balance 
represented 5.2% of the net revenue budget which remained above 
the 5% recommended minimum as set out in the budget approved by 
Council;

(d) Council approved the use of £0.51m from the working balance to 
support  the 2017/18 budget; as there was scope to release a further 
£0.350m from the working balance it was recommended this amount 
was transferred to the redundancy reserve; after this transfer the 
working balance would be 5% of the net revenue budget for 2017/18.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(e) the provision of regular detailed finance monitoring reports to allow 
proper scrutiny to take place;

(f) whether the Adult Social Care precept spend could be identified 
within the report;

(g) the ‘true’ deficit figure taking into account reserves and stock 
transfers;

(h) whether the working balance of 5% was adequate for an organisation 
of this size;

(i) concerns over the provision of out of date information and the 
timely release of financial information to the responsible Cabinet 
Member;

(j) whether school balances should be included within the Council’s 
accounts, as academies received funding direct from Central 
Government;

(k) whether the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19 would be 
available to scrutinise;

(l) seeking a re-assessment of the investment figures contained within 
the report and an assurance that the figures presented were correct 
and not considered to be confidential information;

(m) the impact of the proposed changes to business rates on the budget;

(n) the assets that the Council had acquired during 2016/17.



Select Committee Review Wednesday 21 June 2017

12. Recommendations  

The Committee agreed that – 
 

(1) the September 2017 report to the Select Committee should include 
directorate and departmental spending plans for 2018-19, net 
changes from 2017/18, consequences of those changes and 
associated risk;

 
(2) the portfolio holder provides monthly budget monitoring 

information to scrutiny (method to agreed);
 

(3)
 

the portfolio holders to whom real time financial monitoring is 
available should share this with the respective Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees when considering related issues.

(Please note: this meeting was webcast)


